the Commissioner of Customs (Appeals), Bangalore. 

2. Briefly stated facts of the case are that the applicant, a Sri Lankan National had 

arrived at the Bangalore Airport on 11.02.2014. Examination of his person resulted in the 

recovery of a gold chain weighing 83.05 grams valued at Rs. 2,36,194/- ( Rupees Two lakhs 

Thirty Six thousand and One hundred and Ninety Four). 

3. The Original Adjudicating Authority, vide order No. 41/2014 dated 14.02.2014 

absolutely confiscated the gold chain mentioned above under section lll(d),(l) & {m) of 

the Customs Act, 1962 read with Section 3(3) of the Foreign Trade (Development and

[...]

provision is not attracted in baggage cases. The Government also holds that a slightly 

9. In view of the above, Government allows redemption of the confiscated goods for re­

export in lieu of fme. The impugned gold chain weighing 83.05 grams valued at Rs. 

2,36,194 J- ( Rupees Two lakhs Thirty Six thousand and One hundred and Ninety Four ) 

is ordered to be redeemed for re-export on payment of redemption flne of Rs. 85,000/­

{Rupees Eighty Five thousand) under section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962. Government 

also obseiVes that the facts of the case justify reduction in the penalty imposed. The penalty 

imposed on the Applicant is therefore reduced from Rs. 14,200/- (Rupees Fourteen 

thousand two hundred) toRs. 12,000/- (Rupees Twelve thousand) under section 112(a) 

of the Customs Act, 1962. The penalty of Rs. 5,000 f- (Rupees Five thousand } under section 

114AA has been incorrectly imposed, the penalty is therefore set aside. 

10. The impugned Order in Appeal stands modified to that extent.